₫002 Docket No.: N24-002

FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) RECORDATION OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002)	N FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC
POB/REVOS	NTS ONLY Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings → → ▼	<u> </u>
1 Name of accuration and Tradema	irks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(les): Rocky Mountain Sports, Inc.	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
	Name: Fusion International, LLC
	Internal Address:
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
🗵 Assignment 🗀 Merger	Street Address: 101 W. Read Street, Suite 408
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	
☐ Other	City: Baltimore State: MD ZIP: 21202
Execution Date: August 27, 2001	Otate, 1925 ZIF, 21202
	— Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes 🗵 No
Application number(s) or patent numbers(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new applica	tion, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
	5,565,023
Additional	
5. Name and address of partitions	tached?
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Gerry J. Elman	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00
Internal Address: Elman & Associates	— ☐ Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be
	credited or debited to deposit account
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 20 West Third Street, Po Box 1969	8. Deposit account number:
	05-0845
Ole Media	
City: Media State: PA ZIP: 19063	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
9. Statement and signature.	OT USE THIS SPACE
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing info of the original document.	rmation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
Gerry J. Elman	My ///
Name of Person Signing	November /4 , 200 Signature Date
Total number of pages including cover	sheet, attachments, and document:
Mail documents to be recorded to	vith required cover sheet information to:

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, Rocky Mountain Sports, Inc., a Colorado corporation having a place of business at 650 S. Taylor, Louisville, Colorado 80027 (the "Assignor"), is the owner of United States Patent 5,565,023, issued on October 15, 1996, entitled "Moisture Absorbing and Frictional Grip Enhancing Composition and Method of Forming Same", whose assignment to the Assignor is recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on Reel 011390 Frame 0474 (the "Patent"); and

WHEREAS, Fusion International, LLC, a Maryland limited liability company, having a place of business at 101 W. Read Street, Ste. 408, Baltimore, Maryland 21202 (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent, the invention described therein, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent or their equivalent to be obtained therefrom in the United States and all foreign countries;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration paid by Assignee, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, as of the date of June 1, 2001, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention described in the Patent, and all divisions, continuations, continuation-in-parts, or renewals thereof, and the Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, that may or shall issue therefrom, including all reissues, reexaminations, substitutions or extensions of such patents including all of Assignor's rights under the International Convention, and Assignor does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to Assignee in accordance herewith.

Assignor further authorizes Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone Assignee may properly designate, to apply for Letter Patent, in Assignee's own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries, and additionally to claim the filing date of the Patent and/or otherwise take advantage of the provisions of the International Convention.

Upon said consideration, Assignor does hereby covenant and agree with Assignee, its successors and assigns, that Assignor has not and will not execute in writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that Assignor or Assignor's executors or administrators will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as Assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem necessary or desirable to perfect Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissued, reexamined, substituted or extended Letters Patent of the United States, or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in maintaining and enforcing any rights occurring as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents.

PATENT REEL: 012166 FRAME: 0903

Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns to Assignee all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of any patent or other such right arising or occurring as a result of such applications or patents, with the right to sue and collect such damages, and Assignor agrees to cooperate fully in any action to collect such damages.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

2

PATENT REEL: 012166 FRAME: 0904 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment on the date indicated below.

Rocky Mountain Sports, Inc.

State of Colorado))ss:

County of Boulder

Subscribed and sworn to before me by <u>C.D. Bolam</u> on the <u>27th</u> day of

DEANNE MARTIN
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO

My Commission Expires 12/08/2001 Notary Pub

My Commission expires: 12/8/2001